

**IN THE TRIBAL COURT  
OF  
THE SKY TRIBE**

<b>SKY TRIBE</b>	)	<b>CR NO. 11 - <u>124</u></b>
	)	
vs.	)	<b>CRIMINAL COMPLAINT</b>
	)	
<b>JOHN BROWN FOX</b>	)	
DOB: 08-10-84	)	
19 Forest Lane	)	
Sky Reservation	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

The above-named Defendant did on or about **September 3, 2011** at or near **53 Lake Drive** within the exterior boundaries of the Sky Reservation commit the following offense(s):

**COUNT I**

**Charge: Violation of Protection Order Against Domestic Violence**

Sky Tribe Criminal Code: § 10-20-15

Having personal contact with Jane Red Feather in violation of Section 10 A of the Sky Tribe Protection Order

**COUNT II**

**Charge: Violation of Protection Order Against Domestic Violence**

Sky Tribe Criminal Code: § 10-20-15

Going within 100 yards of Jane Red Feather in violation of Section 10 B of the Sky Tribe Protection Order

**COUNT III**

**Charge: Violation of Protection Order Against Domestic Violence**

Sky Tribe Criminal Code: § 10-20-15

Going within 100 yards of Jane Red Feather's residence in violation of Section 10 C of the Protection Order

**COUNT IV**

**Charge: Violation of Protection Order Against Domestic Violence**

Sky Tribe Criminal Code: § 10-20-15

Drinking alcohol in violation of Section 10 F of the Sky Tribe Protection Order

See attached Probable Cause Statement

Dated this 6<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2011.

Etta Only-A-Chief  
Etta Only-A-Chief  
Chief Tribal Prosecutor

## Sky Tribe Police Department Probable Cause Statement

**Subject's Name:** John Brown Fox  
**Date:** 09-03-11  
**Location:** 53 Lake Drive, Sky Reservation

On 09/03/11 at approximately 0233 hours, I was dispatched in response to a 911 call from 53 Lake Drive, Sky Reservation to investigate a disturbance at that location. Upon my arrival, I saw a female subject who was identified as Jane Red Feather, being choked by a male subject who was identified as John Brown Fox. I took control of the situation by separating Brown Fox from Red Feather and then handcuffing Brown Fox. I smelled a strong odor of intoxicating beverage coming from Brown Fox.

I had Officer Gail Hunter #121 talk with John Brown Fox while I talked with Jane Red Feather. Red Feather told me that she called 911 because Brown Fox broke into her house and began kicking and hitting her. Red Feather said she was scared for her life. Red Feather told me that Brown Fox grabbed a baseball bat and hit her in the stomach and arms. I witnessed bruises on Red Feather's arms. Officer Hunter told me she witnessed bruises on Red Feather's stomach. I witnessed two broken down doors (front door to the residence and bathroom door), broken furniture, broken cell phone, and a bat. I obtained a Sky Tribal protection order from Red Feather and it was enforceable against Brown Fox. I read Brown Fox his Miranda rights and told him he was being arrested for violation of a permanent restraining order (DV).

---

I certify upon reasonable grounds, I believe the person named above committed the acts described and I have served a copy of this complaint to the defendant.

Thomas Hawk  
Officer #135